Affiliates of certain of the underwriters are participating lenders in our revolving credit facility and will accordingly receive a portion of the
offering proceeds we use to repay the borrowings under that facility. See "Underwriters".

79

Edgar Filing: Blackstone Group L.P. - Form S-1/A

96

CAPITALIZATION

   The following table sets forth our cash and cash equivalents and capitalization as of March 31, 2007:

�
on a historical basis; and

�
on a pro forma basis for The Blackstone Group L.P. giving effect to the Blackstone Holdings pro forma adjustments as well
as to the Sale and Offering Transactions described in "Organizational Structure" and the application of a portion of the
proceeds from this offering and the sale of non-voting common units to the State Investment Company to repay short-term
borrowings of approximately $1.19 billion, as described in "Use of Proceeds".

   You should read this table together with the other information contained in this prospectus, including "Organizational Structure", "Use of
Proceeds", "Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information", "Management's Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of
Operations" and our historical financial statements and related notes included elsewhere in this prospectus.

March 31, 2007

Blackstone
Group

Combined
Historical

The Blackstone
Group L.P.
Pro Forma

(Dollars in Thousands)

Cash and Cash Equivalents $ 125,749 $ 1,819,470

Loans Payable $ 1,405,509 $ 155,232
Due to Existing Owners(1) � 863,685
Amounts Due to Non-Controlling Interest Holders(2) 353,684 178,761
Non-Controlling Interests in Consolidated Entities 33,887,439 10,319,087
Partners' Capital 2,884,165 4,876,883
Accumulated Other Comprehensive Income 6,277 6,277

Total Capitalization $ 38,537,074 $ 16,399,925

(1)
Reflects adjustments to give effect to the tax receivable agreement as a result of the purchase of interests in our business from our
existing owners as described in "Organizational Structure�Sale and Offering Transactions".

(2)
Consists primarily of investor redemptions and capital withdrawals payable by the Blackstone funds.

   See "Pricing Sensitivity Analysis" to see how the information presented above would be affected by an initial public offering price per
common unit at the low-, mid- and high-points of the price range indicated on the front cover of this prospectus.

80

Edgar Filing: Blackstone Group L.P. - Form S-1/A

[…]

tangible book value represents the amount of total tangible assets less total liabilities, after giving effect to the Reorganization, and pro forma net
tangible book value per common unit represents pro forma net tangible book value divided by the number of common units outstanding, after
giving effect to the Reorganization and assuming that all of the holders of partnership units in Blackstone Holdings (other than The Blackstone
Group L.P.'s wholly-owned subsidiaries) exchanged their units for newly-issued common units on a one-for-one basis.

   After giving effect to the Reorganization and the Sale and Offering Transactions and the application of a portion of the proceeds from this
offering and the sale of non-voting common units to the State Investment Company to repay short-term borrowings of approximately
$1.19 billion, as described in "Use of Proceeds", our pro forma net tangible book value as of March 31, 2007 would have been $7.42 billion, or
$6.84 per common unit. This represents an immediate increase in net tangible book value of $0.86 per common unit to existing equityholders
and an immediate dilution in net tangible book value of $23.16 per common unit to investors in this offering.

   The following table illustrates this dilution on a per common unit basis assuming the underwriters do not exercise their option to purchase
additional common units:

Assumed initial public offering price per common unit $ 30.00
Pro forma net tangible book value per common unit as of March 31, 2007 $ 5.98
Increase in pro forma net tangible book value per common unit attributable to investors in this
offering 0.86

Pro forma net tangible book value per common unit after the offering 6.84

Dilution in pro forma net tangible book value per common unit to investors in this offering $ 23.16

   See "Pricing Sensitivity Analysis" to see how some of the information presented above would be affected by an initial public offering price
per common unit at the low-, mid- and high-points of the price range indicated on the front cover of this prospectus.

   The following table summarizes, on the same pro forma basis as of March 31, 2007, the total number of common units purchased from us,
the total cash consideration paid to us and the average price per common unit paid by the existing equityholders, by the State Investment
Company and by new investors purchasing common units in this offering, assuming that all of the holders of partnership units in Blackstone
Holdings (other than The Blackstone Group L.P.'s wholly-owned subsidiaries) exchanged their Blackstone Holdings partnership units for our
common units on a one-for-one basis.

Common Units
Purchased

Total
Consideration

Average
Price Per

Common UnitNumber Percent Amount Percent

(Dollars in Millions)

Existing Equityholders 846,532,186 78.0% $ � 0.0% $ �
State Investment Company 104,712,041 9.7% 3,000.0 42.9% $ 28.65
Investors in this offering 133,333,334 12.3% 4,000.0 57.1% $ 30.00

Total 1,084,577,561 100.0% $ 7,000.0 100.0% $ 6.45

81

Edgar Filing: Blackstone Group L.P. - Form S-1/A

98

CASH DISTRIBUTION POLICY

   Throughout our 21-year history as a privately-owned firm, we have had a policy of distributing substantially all of our adjusted cash flow
from operations to our owners. Our intention is to distribute to our common unitholders on a quarterly basis substantially all of The Blackstone
Group L.P.'s net after-tax share of our annual adjusted cash flow from operations in excess of amounts determined by our general partner to be
necessary or appropriate to provide for the conduct of our business, to make appropriate investments in our business and our funds, to comply

[…]

connection with the Reorganization and this offering been completed on the dates assumed. The unaudited condensed consolidated pro forma
financial information also does not project our results of operations or financial condition for any future period or date.

   We have not made any pro forma adjustments relating to reporting, compliance and investor relations costs that we will incur as a public
company or reimbursements to our general partner for the costs of managing and operating us. No pro forma adjustment has been made for these
additional expenses as an estimate of such expenses are not determinable.

88

Edgar Filing: Blackstone Group L.P. - Form S-1/A

105

Unaudited Condensed Consolidated Pro Forma Statement of Financial Condition

As of March 31, 2007

(Dollars in Thousands)

Blackstone
Group

Combined
Historical

Deconsolidation
of Blackstone

Funds(1a)

Elimination of
Non-Contributed

Entities(1b)

Blackstone
Group

Deconsolidated
Acquisition

of Interests(2c)

Other
Reorganization

and Offering
Adjustments(3)

The Blackstone
Group LP

Consolidated
Pro Forma

Assets
Cash and Cash
Equivalents $ 125,749 $ �$ �$ 125,749 $ �$ 6,784,000 (d) $ 1,819,470

(3,902,857)(e)
(1,187,422)(f)

Cash Held at
Consolidated
Entities 353,115 (285,147) (3,948) 64,020 � � 64,020
Investments, at
Fair Value 37,384,845 (31,983,095) (153,256) 5,248,494 � � 5,248,494
Accounts
Receivable 311,256 (88,939) 384 222,701 � � 222,701
Due from Brokers 591,012 � � 591,012 � � 591,012
Investment
Subscriptions Paid
in Advance 247,119 (205,737) � 41,382 � � 41,382
Due from
Affiliates 270,711 84,216 328 355,255 � � 355,255
Other Assets 81,699 (12,322) � 69,377 � � 69,377
Other Intangible
Assets � � � � 4,089,531 � 4,089,531
Goodwill � � � � 3,689,217 � 3,689,217
Deferred Tax
Asset � � � � � 1,016,100 (g) 1,016,100

Total Assets $ 39,365,506 $ (32,491,024) $ (156,492) $ 6,717,990 $ 7,778,748 $ 2,709,821 $ 17,206,559

Liabilities and
Partners' Capital
Loans Payable $ 1,405,509 $ (673,277) $ �$ 732,232 $ �$ 610,422 (h) $ 155,232

(1,187,422)(f)
Amounts Due to
Non-Controlling
Interest Holders 353,684 (174,923) � 178,761 � � 178,761
Securities Sold,
Not Yet Purchased 525,464 � � 525,464 � � 525,464
Due to Existing
Owners � � � � � 863,685 (g) 863,685
Due to Affiliates 41,852 (17,371) (2,387) 22,094 � � 22,094
Accrued
Compensation and
Benefits 43,194 � � 43,194 � � 43,194
Accounts Payable,
Accrued Expenses
and Other
Liabilities 217,922 (62,421) � 155,501 60,381 � 215,882

Total
Liabilities 2,587,625 (927,992) (2,387) 1,657,246 60,381 286,685 2,004,312

Edgar Filing: Blackstone Group L.P. - Form S-1/A

106

Commitments
and
Contingencies

As of March 31, 2007

Non-Controlling
Interests in
Consolidated
Entities

33,887,439 (31,399,945) � 2,487,494 7,718,367 (268,351
(1,574,975
1,956,552

)(e)
)(e)
 (i)

10,319,087

Partners' Capital
Common Units,
189,208,003
Outstanding, on
a pro forma
basis
Partners' Capital 2,884,165 (163,087) (154,105) 2,566,973 � (610,422)(h) 4,876,883

6,784,000
(2,059,531

 (d)
)(e)

152,415 (g)
(1,956,552)(i)

Accumulated
Other
Comprehensive
Income 6,277 � � 6,277 � � 6,277

Total
Partners'
Capital 2,890,442 (163,087) (154,105) 2,573,250 � 2,309,910 4,883,160

Total
Liabilities
and
Partners'
Capital $ 39,365,506 $ (32,491,024) $ (156,492) $ 6,717,990 $ 7,778,748 $ 2,709,821 $ 17,206,559

89

Edgar Filing: Blackstone Group L.P. - Form S-1/A

107

Notes to Unaudited Condensed Consolidated Pro Forma Statement of Financial Condition

1.   Adjustments for Deconsolidation of Blackstone Funds and Elimination of Non-Contributed Entities

Presents the effects of deconsolidation of the investment funds and the elimination of the financial results of non-contributed entities:

(a)
Reflects the deconsolidation of all investment funds pursuant to EITF 04-5, Determining Whether a General Partner, or the
General Partners as a Group, Controls a Limited Partnership or Similar Entity When the Limited Partners Have Certain

[…]

consolidated financial statements. At the time of the reorganization, all the outstanding Partners' Capital of the entities that
comprise Blackstone Group Deconsolidated is exchanged for Partners' Capital in Blackstone Holdings or sold to
wholly-owned subsidiaries of The Blackstone Group L.P. and contributed to Blackstone Holdings. This subsequently
becomes Non-Controlling Interests in Consolidated Entities of The Blackstone Group L.P. less item 3(h), which is an
increase to Non-Controlling Interests in Consolidated Entities of The Blackstone Group L.P. and a decrease of the same
amount to The Blackstone Group L.P. Partners' Capital.

94

Edgar Filing: Blackstone Group L.P. - Form S-1/A

114

Unaudited Condensed Consolidated Pro Forma Statement of Income

For the Year Ended December 31, 2006

(Dollars in Thousands, Except per Unit Data)

Blackstone
Group

Combined
Historical

Deconsolidation
of Blackstone

Funds(1j)

Elimination
of

Non-Contributed
Entities(1k)

Blackstone
Group

Deconsolidated

Acquisition
of

Interests(2l)

Other
Reorganization

and Offering
Adjustments(3)

Blackstone
Holdings

Pro Forma

Adjustments
for

Non-Controlling
Interests(4)

The
Blackstone
Group LP

Consolidated
Pro Forma

Revenues
Fund
Management
Fees $ 852,283 $ 1,459 $ �$ 853,742 $ �$ � $ 853,742 $ � $ 853,742
Performance
Fees and
Allocations � 1,211,999 � 1,211,999 � � 1,211,999 � 1,211,999
Advisory
Fees 256,914 � � 256,914 � � 256,914 � 256,914
Interest and
Other 11,082 941 � 12,023 � � 12,023 � 12,023

Total
Revenues 1,120,279 1,214,399 � 2,334,678 � � 2,334,678 � 2,334,678

Expenses
SMD
Performance
Compensation � � � � � 2,807,097  (m) 2,807,097 � 2,807,097
Employee
Compensation
and Benefits 250,067 � � 250,067 � 327,173  (n) 577,240 � 577,240
Interest 36,932 � � 36,932 � (35,766)(o) 1,166 1,166
Occupancy
and
Related
Charges 35,862 � � 35,862 � � 35,862 � 35,862
General,
Administrative
and Other 86,534 � � 86,534 1,254,631 � 1,341,165 � 1,341,165
Fund
Expenses 143,695 (121,287) � 22,408 � � 22,408 � 22,408

Total
Expenses 553,090 (121,287) � 431,803 1,254,631 3,098,504 4,784,938 � 4,784,938

Other Income
Net Gains
from
Investment
Activities 7,587,296 (6,951,137) (250,408) 385,751 � � 385,751 � 385,751

Income (Loss)
Before
Non-Controlling
Interests in
Income of
Consolidated
Entities and
Income Taxes 8,154,485 (5,615,451) (250,408) 2,288,626 (1,254,631) (3,098,504) (2,064,509) � (2,064,509)

Edgar Filing: Blackstone Group L.P. - Form S-1/A

115

For the Year Ended December 31, 2006

Non-Controlling
Interests in
Income (Loss)
of
Consolidated
Entities (5,856,345) 5,615,451 � (240,894) � (91,780)(p) (332,674) 1,865,008  (r) 1,532,334

Income (Loss)
Before Taxes 2,298,140 � (250,408) 2,047,732 (1,254,631) (3,190,284) (2,397,183) 1,865,008 (532,175)
Income Taxes (31,934) � � (31,934) � 14,625  (q) (17,309) � (17,309)

Net Income
(Loss) $ 2,266,206 $ �$ (250,408) $ 2,015,798 $ (1,254,631) $ (3,175,659) $ (2,414,492) $ 1,865,008 $ (549,484)

Net Loss Per
Common
Unit

Basic $ (2.99)(s)

Diluted $ (2.99)(s)

Weighted
Average
Common
Units

Basic 183,868,331  (s)

Diluted 183,868,331  (s)

95

Edgar Filing: Blackstone Group L.P. - Form S-1/A

116

Unaudited Condensed Consolidated Pro Forma Statement of Income

For the Three Months Ended March 31, 2007

(Dollars in Thousands, Except per Unit Data)

Blackstone
Group

Combined
Historical

Deconsolidation
of Blackstone

Funds(1j)

Elimination
of

Non-Contributed
Entities(1k)

Blackstone
Group

Deconsolidated

Acquisition
of

Interests(2l)

Other
Reorganization

and Offering
Adjustments(3)

Blackstone
Holdings

Pro Forma

Adjustments
for

Non-Controlling
Interests(4)

The
Blackstone
Group LP

Consolidated
Pro Forma

Revenues
Fund
Management
Fees $ 382,957 $ (18,514) $ �$ 364,443 $ �$ � $ 364,443 $ � $ 364,443
Performance
Fees and
Allocations � 652,975 � 652,975 � � 652,975 � 652,975
Advisory
Fees 92,525 � � 92,525 � � 92,525 � 92,525
Interest and
Other 3,935 (479) � 3,456 � � 3,456 � 3,456

Total
Revenues 479,417 633,982 � 1,113,399 � � 1,113,399 � 1,113,399

Expenses
SMD
Performance
Compensation � � � � � 824,930  (m) 824,930 � 824,930
Employee
Compensation
and Benefits 79,207 � � 79,207 � 75,955  (n) 155,162 � 155,162
Interest 11,122 � � 11,122 � (10,426)(o) 696 � 696
Occupancy
and Related
Charges 9,322 � � 9,322 � � 9,322 � 9,322
General,
Administrative
and
Other 18,810 � � 18,810 313,658 � 332,468 � 332,468
Fund
Expenses 53,689 (44,770) � 8,919 � � 8,919 � 8,919

Total
Expenses 172,150 (44,770) � 127,380 313,658 890,459 1,331,497 � 1,331,497

Other Income
Net Gains
from
Investment
Activities 3,783,433 (3,490,128) (65,373) 227,932 � � 227,932 � 227,932

Income
Before Non-
Controlling
Interests in
Income of
Consolidated
Entities and
Income Taxes 4,090,700 (2,811,376) (65,373) 1,213,951 (313,658) (890,459) 9,834 � 9,834

(2,944,654) 2,811,376 � (133,278) � (58,401)(p) (191,679) 141,475  (r) (50,204)

Edgar Filing: Blackstone Group L.P. - Form S-1/A

117

Non-Controlling
Interests in
Income of
Consolidated
Entities

For the Three Months Ended March 31, 2007

Income (Loss)
Before Taxes 1,146,046 � (65,373) 1,080,673 (313,658) (948,860) (181,845) 141,475 (40,370)
Income Taxes (13,970) � � (13,970) � (3,240)(q) (17,210) � (17,210)

Net Income
(Loss) $ 1,132,076 $ �$ (65,373) $ 1,066,703 $ (313,658) $ (952,100) $ (199,055) $ 141,475 $ (57,580)

Net Loss Per
Common Unit

Basic $ (0.30)(s)

Diluted $ (0.30)(s)

Weighted
Average
Common
Units:

Basic 189,208,003  (s)

Diluted 189,208,003  (s)

96

Edgar Filing: Blackstone Group L.P. - Form S-1/A

118

Notes to Unaudited Condensed Consolidated Pro Forma Statements of Income

1.   Adjustments for Deconsolidation of Blackstone Funds and Elimination of Non-Contributed Entities

Presents the effects of deconsolidation of the investment funds and the elimination of the financial results of non-contributed entities:

(j)
Because the portion of the interests of the limited partner investors in our deconsolidated investment funds, which are